

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**No. 15-5294**

---

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF RESOURCE COUNCILS;  
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

RYAN ZINKE, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

STATE OF WYOMING; WYOMING MINING ASSOCIATION;  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,  
*Intervenors.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia (No. 1:14-cv-01993-RBW)

---

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Richard E. Ayres  
Jessica Olson  
AYRES LAW GROUP LLP  
1401 K Street, N.W., Suite 825  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 452-9200

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Eric F. Citron  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636

John Bernetich  
AYRES LAW GROUP LLP  
1536 Wynkoop Street, Suite 528  
Denver, CO 80202  
(720) 504-3002

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED<br>CASES .....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v  |
| GLOSSARY .....  | x  |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 5  |
| ISSUES PRESENTED .....  | 6  |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....  | 6  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 6  |
| I.    Statutory Background.....   | 6  |
| II.   Factual Background.....   | 9  |
| A.   The 1975 PEIS .....  | 10 |
| B.   The 1979 PEIS .....  | 11 |
| C.   1982 Program Regulation Amendments .....   | 15 |
| D.   The 1985 Supplemental PEIS.....  | 16 |
| E.   Coal Leasing Today.....  | 17 |
| F.   Progress In Climate Science .....  | 19 |
| III.  Procedural History .....  | 23 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....   | 29 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 29 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 32 |
| I.    The Coal-Leasing Program’s Ongoing Nature Requires<br>Updating Its PEIS To Account, Under NEPA, For New<br>Information Or Changed Circumstances. ....   | 32 |
| A.   NEPA’s supplementation requirement applies<br>where, as here, environmentally significant<br>government action remains under an ongoing<br>program. .... | 32 |

B. BLM has violated its duty to analyze the cumulative contribution of the federal coal-leasing program to climate change. .... 46

C. The district court misapplied the relevant precedents. .... 53

II. BLM Further Violated The APA By Breaching Its Own Commitments To Update The 1979 PEIS In Light Of New Information Regarding The Leasing Program’s Effects. .... 64

CONCLUSION ..... 69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Audubon Naturalist Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> ,<br>524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007) .....                  | 61         |
| <i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 87 (1983).....  | 7          |
| <i>Coal. for Resp. Regulation v. EPA</i> ,<br>684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....                                       | 21         |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> ,<br>538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....                                  | 53         |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> ,<br>706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....                                | 60         |
| <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> ,<br>753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....                                      | 8          |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 752 (2004).....  | 42, 47     |
| <i>Envntl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> ,<br>2005 WL 3021939 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2005) ..... | 61         |
| <i>Friends of Animals v. Sparks</i> ,<br>200 F. Supp. 3d 1114 (D. Mont. 2016).....                                     | 66, 67     |
| <i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> ,<br>222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....                                     | 42, 43, 44 |
| <i>Gallatin Wildlife Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service</i> ,<br>2016 WL 3282047 (D. Mont. June 14, 2016).....               | 45, 46     |
| <i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....  | 47, 50, 51 |
| <i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Tidwell</i> ,<br>572 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2009).....                                   | 59         |
| <i>Hammond v. Norton</i> ,<br>370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005) .....  | 57, 58, 59 |
| <i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014) .....         | 52, 53     |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Kim v. United States</i> ,<br>632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....  | 29  |
| <i>Lee v. U.S. Air Force</i> ,<br>220 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (D.N.M. 2002),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004).....           | 67  |
| <i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 360 (1989).....   | 4, 7, 9, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 39, 40, 42, 43, 54, 63 |
| <i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> ,<br>__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2017 WL 3480262 (D. Mont. Aug. 14, 2017).... | 52, 53  |
| <i>New York v. NRC</i> ,<br>824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....  | 47  |
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 55 (2004).....   | 53, 54, 55, 56, 64, 65                              |
| <i>NRDC v. Hughes</i> ,<br>437 F. Supp. 981 (D.D.C. 1977) .....   | 11  |
| <i>See Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 390 (1976).....  | 11, 47, 48  |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> ,<br>827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....  | 46  |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> ,<br>867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....   | 6   |
| <i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....  | 29  |
| <i>TVA v. Hill</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 153 (1978).....  | 33  |
| <i>Tyler v. Cisneros</i> ,<br>136 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1998).....   | 67  |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> ,<br>738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....   | 51  |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> ,<br>783 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2011) .....   | 18  |
| <i>Yount v. Salazar</i> ,<br>2013 WL 2370619 (D. Ariz. May 29, 2013) .....  | 61  |

**STATUTES**

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Federal Coal Leasing Amendments Act of 1976,<br>Pub. L. No. 94-377, 90 Stat. 1083 ..... | 11   |
| Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976,<br>43 U.S.C. §1701 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 57   |
| Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. §181 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                | 9    |
| National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....         | 1    |
| 28 U.S.C. §1291.....  | 5    |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331.....  | 5    |
| 42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C) .....   | 7, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C)(iv).....  | 7    |
| 42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1).....  | 21   |
| 43 U.S.C. §1701(a)(8).....  | 18   |
| 43 U.S.C. §1701(a)(12).....   | 18   |
| 43 U.S.C. §1712.....  | 57   |

**RULE**

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... | 29 |
|--------------------------------|----|

**REGULATIONS**

|                                  |                          |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 40 C.F.R. §1500.1(c).....        | 7                        |
| 40 C.F.R. §1502.9(c)(1)(i).....  | 41                       |
| 40 C.F.R. §1502.9(c)(1)(ii)..... | 1, 9, 25, 31, 41, 50, 60 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1502.20.....          | 1, 8                     |
| 40 C.F.R. §1505.3.....           | 66                       |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.7.....           | 8, 46                    |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.8.....           | 7                        |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.18(a) .....      | 42                       |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.25.....          | 1, 8                     |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.28.....          | 1, 8, 47                 |



|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 43 C.F.R. §1601.0-6 (2003) .....          | 55         |
| 44 Fed. Reg. 42,584 (July 19, 1979) ..... | 17, 18, 37 |
| 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981) ..... | 67         |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 33,114 (July 30, 1982) ..... | 2, 15, 16  |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) ..... | 21         |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 17,720 (Mar. 30, 2016) ..... | 26         |

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |                           |
|--|---------------------------|
| 115 Cong. Rec. 40,416 (1969) .....   | 9                         |
| BLM et al., Colowyo Coal Mine, Final Environmental<br>Assessment (2016), <a href="https://www.wrcc.osmre.gov/programs/federalLands/NEPA_ColowyoEA.pdf">https://www.wrcc.osmre.gov/programs/<br/>federalLands/NEPA_ColowyoEA.pdf</a> .....  | 50                        |
| BLM, Coal Data: National Coal Statistics Table,<br><a href="https://www.blm.gov/programs/energy-and-minerals/coal/coal-data">https://www.blm.gov/programs/energy-and-minerals/coal/<br/>coal-data</a> .....  | 38                        |
| BLM, Coal, Background, <a href="https://www.blm.gov/programs/energy-and-minerals/coal/background">https://www.blm.gov/programs/<br/>energy-and-minerals/coal/background</a> .....  | 35                        |
| BLM, Coal, Lease Management, <a href="https://www.blm.gov/programs/energy-and-minerals/coal/lease-management">https://www.blm.gov/<br/>programs/energy-and-minerals/coal/lease-management</a> .....  | 36                        |
| BLM, Federal Coal Program PEIS Scoping Report (2017) ....  | 4, 18, 27, 28             |
| BLM, Final EIS Supplement: Federal Coal Management<br>Program (1985) .....   | 16, 17, 64                |
| BLM, Final Environmental Statement: Federal Coal<br>Management Program (1979) .....  | 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 53, 56 |
| BLM, Final Land Use Analysis and Final EIS for the East<br>Lynn Lake Coal Lease, EIS-ES-030-2008-0004 (2009) .....   | 48, 49                    |
| Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017) .....  | 29                        |
| Inst. for Policy Integrity, Social Costs of Greenhouse Gases<br>(2017), <a href="http://policyintegrity.org/files/publications/Social_Cost_of_Greenhouse_Gases_Factsheet.pdf">http://policyintegrity.org/files/publications/Social_<br/>Cost_of_Greenhouse_Gases_Factsheet.pdf</a> ..... | 22                        |
| Interior, Final EIS: Proposed Federal Coal Leasing Program<br>(1975) .....   | 10, 11                    |

Interior, Secretarial Issue Document, Federal Coal  
Management Program (1979).....64  
Secretarial Order No. 3338 (Jan. 15, 2016).....26  
Secretarial Order No. 3348 (Mar. 29, 2017) ..... 4, 28
